from each of the Secretaries in administering free and fair elections, and how we 
can continue to protect and promote voter confidence. I thank all of our witnesses 
for coming before the Committee today to share your knowledge and expertise on 
this matter. 

During the 2024 election cycle, over one hundred and fifty-five (155) million Amer-
icans cast their ballots in races for the White House, the Senate, the House of Rep-
resentatives, governor’s mansions, State legislatures, State Supreme Courts, and 
more. Even with record high turnout, many States were able to report their results